

BID OPENING

November 7th 2019 @ 2:00pm SBCUSD - SMART BUILDING 793 NORTH E STREET San Bernardino, CA 92410

Bid Results & 3 Lowest Bids Subcontractor Lists Available at Facilities website under the procurements tab by bid number: http://sbcusdfacilities.com/transforming-schools/bid-opportunities

	CONTRACTOR (Name, City, State)	BID AMOUNT
1	ABNY GENERAL ENGINEERING, GLENDORA CA	\$ 1,185,000.00
2	EPSILON ENGINEERING, MORENO VALLEY CA	\$ 1,293,000.00
3	OAKVIEW CONTRUCTORS INC, CALIMESA CA	\$ 1,306,000.00
4	MARJANI BUILDERS INC, MISSION VIEJO CA	\$ 1,430,000.00
5	DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION INC, RIVERSIDE CA	\$ 1,468,250.00
6	D & M MARTIN CONSTRCUTION INC, HIGHLAND CA	\$ 1,497,000.00
7	GENERAL CONSOLIDATED CONTRUCTORS. INC, PERRIS CA	\$ 1,598,992.00
8	JM BUILDERS INC. REDLANDS CA	\$ 1,654,000.00
9	JERGENSENS CONSTRUCTION, OAK HILLS CA	\$ 2,017,713.67
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		



BID OPENING SIGN-IN SHEET

F19-09 Single Point Entry – 5 Sites

November 7th, 2019 @2:00PM Smart Building 793 North E Street, San Bernardino, Ca 92410

NAME	COMPANY	PHONE	E-MAIL
Morgan	Jarganson Construction	760-947-4545	tjergensen@min.com
Alexander A. Marjani	Marjani Builders, loc.	149 305 0393	marjanibuildes agmail com
MIKE MARTIN	D&M MARTIN COUST INC.	909-213-1082	MARTINEUNSTAUCTION 123/25 MAIL-COM
In Muncy	JM Brildwater.	919-7934687	i consider mail des ex
Stephen Karousy	Spain Sugneeding	(904) 771-8460	Stephen@cpsilonerameering.net
Sam wa hba	ABNY	621-586-2020	626-586- 2020 Samualba (Dabnyin C. Com
Tanny Bernardo	DAKUIEW CONSTRUCTORS	904 795 0990	cannya Oakolewil com
Bryan Hakala	acc	951-734-3507	Jimage-THE, US
Awstin Paiz	Dalke and Sons	951-274-9880	david.c@dalkeandsors.com

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID COVER SHEET

BID NO.: <u>F-19-09</u>	BID DUE: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2019 AT 2:00PM
PROJECT NAME:	F-19-09 Single Point Entry – 5 SITES
04-118130 Newmark 04-118132 Salinas C 04-118133 Urbita E.S	ECT ADDRESSES: ek E.S. K St, San Bernardino, CA 92410, E.S. 4121 N 3rd Ave, San Bernardino, CA 92407 reative Arts 2699 N California St, San Bernardino, CA 92407 S. 771 S J St, San Bernardino, CA 92410 E.S 3695 Vermont St, San Bernardino, CA 92407
THE WORK UNDER TI	HIS BID IS A PROJECT OF: FACILITIES DEPARTMENT
BID PACKAGE SUBMI BIDDER/CONTRACTO BIDDER CONTACT: BIDDER ADDRESS: BIDDER TELEPHONE: BIDDER EMAIL:	R: ABNY General Engineering Sam Wahba 1302 Indian Springs Dr, Glendora, CA 91741
CONTENTS MUST INC	LUDE: (Please Check Each Box)
	ation Compliance with DVBE Policy)
4 - Proposed Subco5 - Bid Bond Form	Intractors
6 - Bidder Referenc 7 – Certificate Rega 8 – Acknowledgeme	es & Responsibility Information ording Workers' Compensation ent of Bidding Practices Regarding Indemnity Form
	Outreach Program (LBOP) Form
SUBMIT BID TO:	BID BOX - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Smart Building

NOTE: This sheet must be completed and affixed to the outside of the bid envelope.

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410

BID FORM

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project: Project Addresse	5: Lytle Creek Es, Newmark Es, Salinas Es, Vibitals, Vermont Es
	Bid No. <u>F19-09</u>
CONTRACTOR NAME:	ABNY General Engineering
DIR REGISTRATION NUMBER:	100000 2354
ADDRESS:	1302 Indian Springs Dr
	Glendora, CA 91741
TELEPHONE:	(626) 586-2020
FAX:	(626) 529-0344
EMAIL:	Samwahba@abnyinc-com

TO:	SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through it
Govern	ing Board, herein called "DISTRICT".

1.	Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local
	conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work
	is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes
	and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and
	everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and
	furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation
	services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner
	required in connection with the construction of:

BID NO. F 19-09

in the DISTRICT described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.

2. Bidder acknowledges the following Addenda:

| Number |
|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|
| | _2_ | | | | | |

3. Total Base Bid

A.	LYTTLE CREEK ES	BASE BID (\$ 165,000)
B.	NEWMARK ES	BASE BID (\$ 293,000
C.	SALINAS ES	BASE BID (\$ 236,000
D.	URBITA ES	BASE BID (\$ 223,000)
E.	VERMONT ES	BASE BID (\$_208,000)

TOTAL PRICE - ENTIRE JOB (Base Bid A + Base Bid B + Base Bid C + Base Bid D + Base Bid E + Allowance F)

TOTAL CASH PURCHASE PRICE IN WORDS & NUMBERS:

DNe	Million	one hund	red eighty	Five	thousand	
D	Prince with a real control		,)		DOLLARS	

60,000.00

F. ALLOWANCE

4. Alternate Bids: N/A

5. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 6. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid: Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)
- 7. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 8. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 9. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 10. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.
- 11. All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

	The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows: Sam Wahba President Secretary Treasurer Manager
	(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)
12.	<u>PROTEST PROCEDURES.</u> If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
13.	The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:
	License Number: 979357
	License expiration date: 12 31 2020
	Name on License: ABNY General Engineering
	Class of License: A B
	DIR Registration Number: 100000 2354
	If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.
14.	Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within five (5) calendar days from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.
15.	The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.

16. <u>Debarment.</u> In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650

et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:

- a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;
- b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
- c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
- d. Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)
- 17. <u>Designation of Subcontractors:</u> In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 <u>et. seq.</u>) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

	Proper Name of Company	
	Proper Name of Company	
	Sam Wahba	9
	Name of Bidder Representative	
	1302 Indian Springs Dr Street Address	
	Glendora, CA 9/741 City, State, and Zip	
	City, State, and Zip	
	626-586-2020	626-529-0344
	Phone Number	Fax Number
	Samwahba @ abnyinc. Com	
	E-IIIali	
Ву:	<u> </u>	Date: 11/07/2019
	Signature of Bidder Representative	

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or

partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO BID FORM

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(Prime Bidder)

The undersigned declares:
I am the <u>President</u> of <u>ABNY General Engineering</u> (Name of Bidder)
the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder., All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on this day of
(Signature)
Sam Wahba (Name)

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 TO BID FORM

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

I certify that I have visited the site(s) of the proposed work and have fully acquainted myself with the conditions relating to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, difficulties and restrictions associated with the execution of the work under contract.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

I fully indemnify **SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**, the ARCHITECT, the PROGRAM MANAGER, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and all of their respective officers, agents, employees and consultants from any damage or omissions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit to the site.

CK.	
Signature of Bidder	
Sam Wahba Typed Name of Bidder	
State of California County of San Bernardino ss	
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this da	, proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me	э.
SignatureR	
(Notary Seal)	PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHMENT

See Attached Document (Notary to cross out See Statement Below (Lines 1-6 to be complete)	
å	
4	
5	
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)
	ficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Los Angeles	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 7 day of November, 2019, by Date Month Year
RAMIN MIRAGE COMM. #2295515 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires June 29, 2023	(and (2)), Name(a) of Signer(a)), proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(a) who appeared before me. Signature Signature of Notary Public
Seal Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing th	PTIONAL his information can deter alteration of the document or his form to an unintended document.
Title or Type of Document: 1314 Form	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than N	Named Above:

GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO BID FORM

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH DVBE POLICY

Bid No	lo.: <u>F19-89</u>	
Projec	ct: Single Point Entry	
Policy	y No.: 3323 Dis	abled Veteran Business Enterprises
	ect agreements for the construction and/or noved for funding by the State Allocation Boar	
1	overall dollar amount of funds allocated to	rprises of three percent, per year, of the the District by the State Allocation Board Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or
2.	District of anticipated participation of Disa contract. Prior to, and as a condition for project, the Contractor shall provide a	Contractor will provide a statement to the abled Veteran Business Enterprises in the final payment under any contract for such oppopriate documentation to the District eteran Business Enterprises in conjunction ssess its success at meeting this goal.
3.		se a process for the implementation of this and shall make any necessary revision to in.
Tentat	ative Board Date:	
The bi	pidder/contractor agrees to comply with the a	bove District DVBE policy:
Bidder	er/Contractor: ABNY General Engi	neering
Signat	ature:	
Date: .	11/07/19	

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the contractor, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE: If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
Electric	voltaic Electric	3925 Estrella Dr chino, CA 91710	oscar Qvoltaic electric. Gm 909-702-2003	C-10	1000039627
Hazardous Material Abatement	ENKAY Engineering	16600 Harbor BLVd, B Fountain Valley, CA 92708	enkay @ enkay	C-22 509785	1000009004
Doors	Construction Hardware co	216 Pacific St., Pomona, CA 91768	Davide Construction hardware co. Com 909-361-3050	C-28	100000757
Low to Hage Ethernet, Inter Come	Time R Alarm Systems	3828 Wacker Dive Miraloma, CA 91752	TMGuire@time andalasm. com 951-685-1761	C-10, C-7 #393251	1000000832

Proper Name of Bidder:	ABNY General Engineering
Date:	11107/19
Name:	Sam Wahba
Signature of Bidder Representative:	E
Address:	1302 Indian Springs Dr., Glendora, CA 91741
Phone:	626-586-2020

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID COVER SHEET

BID NO.: <u>F-19-09</u>	BID DUE: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2019 AT 2:00PM			
PROJECT NAME:F	F-19-09 Single Point Entry – 5 SITES			
DSA APP# AND PROJECT ADDRESSES: 04-118129				
THE WORK UNDER THE	S BID IS A PROJECT OF: <u>FACILITIES DEPARTMENT</u>			
BID PACKAGE SUBMIT				
BIDDER/CONTRACTOR	Epsilon Engineering			
BIDDER CONTACT:	nelson@epsilonengineering.net			
BIDDER ADDRESS:	25268 Bronze Drive Moreno Valley, California 92557			
BIDDER TELEPHONE:	Office (951) 208-2667 Fax (951) 924-6730			
BIDDER EMAIL: nelson@epsilonengineering.net				
Attachments: 1 - Bidder's Non-Coll 2 - Site Visit Certifica 3 - Certification of Co 4 - Proposed Subcon	ompliance with DVBE Policy(Se)			
5 - Bid Bond Form				
6 - Bidder References & Responsibility Information				
7 - Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation				
8 – Acknowledgement of Bidding Practices Regarding Indemnity Form 9 – Local Business Outreach Program (LBOP) Form				
SUBMIT BID TO: BID BOX - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Smart Building 793 NORTH "E" STREET				

NOTE: This sheet must be completed and affixed to the outside of the bid envelope.

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410

BID FORM

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project:

Single Point Entry - 5 Sites

Project Addresses:

Various, listed within documents

Bid No. <u>F-19-09</u>

CONTRACTOR

NAME:

Epsilon Engineering

DIR

REGISTRATION

NUMBER:

1000023386

ADDRESS:

25268 Bronze Drive

Moreno Valley, California 92557

TELEPHONE:

(951) 208-2667

FAX:

(951) 924-6730

EMAIL:

nelson@epsilonengineering.net

180

TO:	SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through it	ts
Govern	ng Board, herein called "DISTRICT".	

1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner

required in connection with the construction	i di.
	BID NO. F-19-09
in the DISTRICT described above, all in documents on file at the Purchasing Office	strict conformance with the drawings and other contract of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.
2. Bidder acknowledges the following Addenda	<u>1</u> .
Number Number Number 1 2	Number Number Number — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
3. <u>Total Base Bid</u>	
A. LYTTLE CREEK ES	BASE BID (\$
B. NEWMARK ES	BASE BID (\$ 270, 225
C. SALINAS ES	BASE BID (\$_251,875)
D. URBITA ES	BASE BID (\$_220,463)
E. VERMONT ES	BASE BID (\$ 249, 025
F. ALLOWANCE	(\$
Allowance F) TOTAL CASH PURCHASE PRICE IN	WORDS & NUMBERS: The ty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Dollars
(\$ 1,293,300	



4. Alternate Bids: N/A

5. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 6. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid: Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)
- 7. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 8. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 9. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 10. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.
- 11. All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

Epsilon Engineering C/O Stephen Kavousy | 25268 Bronze Drive Moreno Valley, California 92557

/	

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows;

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

- 12. PROTEST PROCEDURES. If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
- 13. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:

License Number: 831536

License expiration date: 06/30/2020

Name on License: Epsilon Engineering

Class of License: A|B|C-10

DIR Registration Number: 1000023386

If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

- 14. Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within **five (5) calendar days** from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.
- 15. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.
- 16. Debarment. In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650

et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:

- a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;
- b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
- c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
- d. Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)
- 17. <u>Designation of Subcontractors:</u> In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 <u>et. seq.</u>) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

Proper Name of Company	
Nelson Moreno	
Name of Bidder Representative	
25268 Bronze Drive	
Street Address	
Moreno Valley, California 92557	
City, State, and Zip	
(951) 208-2667	(951) 924-6730
Phone Number	Fax Number
nelson@epsilonengineering.net stephen@	gepsilonengineering.net
E-mail	
	Date: November 6, 2019

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or

partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO BID FORM

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(Prime Bidder)

The unde	ersigned declares:	
I am the		of Epsilon Engineering
	(Title)	(Name of Bidder)
the party	making the foregoing bid.	
association directly of The bidd conference or cost el The bidd contents association association directly of the bidd contents as a second directly of the b	on, organization, or corporation indirectly induced or solicite der has not in any manner, ce with anyone to fix the bid plement of the bid price, or of the has not, directly or indirect thereof, or divulged information, organization, bid deposited.	f, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, n. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not d any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or rice of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, at of any other bidder., All statements contained in the bid are true. ly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the n or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company ry, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or to pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
limited lia	ability company, limited liabilit	on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, y partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she ecute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
	under penalty of perjury unde this declaration is executed or at Moreno Valley, CA	r the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct this 6th day of November 20
(Signatur	re)	
6.1		
Nelson	Moreno	
(Name)	111010110	

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 TO BID FORM

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

rtify that I have visited the site(s) of the proposed work and have fully acquainted myself with the diditions relating to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, difficulties and restrictions associated with the execution of the work under contract.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. I fully indemnify SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, the ARCHITECT, the PROGRAM MANAGER, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and all of their respective officers, agents, employees and consultants from any damage or omissions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit to the site. Signature of Bidder Nelson Moreno Typed Name of Bidder State of California County of San Bernardino ss Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this _____ day of _____ 20 ___, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me. California Loose Certificate Attached Signature____ (Notary Seal)

JURAT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	
County of Riverside	
20 19 by Nelson W	efore me on this <u>la</u> day of <u>November</u> , November, veridence to be the person(e) who appeared
before me. Signature (S	AMBER NICOLE GREENE COMM. # 2171129 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. NOV. 7, 2020
OPTIONAL INFORMATION	INSTRUCTIONS
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Site Visit Certification. (Title or description of attached document)	The wording of all Jurats completed in California after January 1, 2015 must be in the form as set forth within this Jurat. There are no exceptions. If a Jurat to be completed does not follow this form, the notary must correct the verbiage by using a jurat stamp containing the correct wording or attaching a separate jurat form such as this one with does contain the proper wording. In addition, the notary must require an oath or affirmation from the document signer regarding the truthfulness of the contents of the document. The document must be signed AFTER the oath or affirmation. If the document was previously signed, it must be re-signed in front of the notary public during the jurat process.
(Title or description of attached document continued)	 State and county information must be the state and county where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public. Date of notarization must be the date the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the jurat process is
Number of Pages 2 Document Date 11 04 19.	 completed. Print the name(s) of the document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the
Additional information	office of the county clerk. • The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a

different jurat form.

Additional information Is not required but could help to ensure this jurat is not misused or attached to a

Indicate title or type of attached document, number of

different document.

· Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

pages and date.

ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO BID FORM

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH DVBE POLICY

Bid No.		
Project	Single Point Entry - 5 Sites	
Policy I	No.: <u>3323</u>	Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises
Project approv	agreements for the construction and ed for funding by the State Allocation	d/or modernization of school facilities which are Board shall include the following language:
	goal for Disabled Veteran Business overall dollar amount of funds alloca	Section 17076.11, this Board has a participation Enterprises of three percent, per year, of the ited to the District by the State Allocation Board chool Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or ear by the District.
	District of anticipated participation o contract. Prior to, and as a conditio project, the Contractor shall provi identifying the amount paid to Disable	et, the Contractor will provide a statement to the f Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the in for final payment under any contract for such de appropriate documentation to the District led Veteran Business Enterprises in conjunction can assess its success at meeting this goal.
3.	The Superintendent or designee sha policy as defined in the Education 0 keep the policy current with State leg	Il devise a process for the implementation of this Code and shall make any necessary revision to gislation.
Tentati	ve Board Date:	
	dder/contractor agrees to comply with	the above District DVBE policy:
Bidder Signati	/Contractor: Epsilon Engineering	
Data:	November 6, 2019	

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the contractor, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE: If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
Concrete	Total Quality Construction	Beaumont, CA 92223	951-750-4746	960636 / C-8	1000017009
Landscape	ZunigaScapes	Moreno Valley, CA 92551	951-231-5774	994916 / C-27	1000050598
Fencing	Sidra Group / Trinity Fencing	Riverside, CA 92508	323-828-8031	963307 / C-13	1000052676
Electric	Precision Electric	Lakeside, CA 92040	619-390-2991	534116 / C-10	1000002037
Asbestos	Enkay Engineering	Fountain Valley, CA 92708	949-548-5088	509785 / C-22	1000009004
Low Voltage	Time & Alarm Sys.	Mira Loma, CA 91752	(951) 685-1761	393251 / C-7	1000000832
Asphalt	B.81 Paving	Banning, CA GLZZO	(484) 704)-7554	1026076	1000052654

Proper Name of Bidder:	Epsilon Engineering
Date:	November 6, 2019
Name:	Nelson Mareno
Signature of Bidder Representative:	
Address:	24268 Bronze Drive I Moreno Valley, California 92557

Office (951) 208-2667

Phone:

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID COVER SHEET

BID NO.: <u>F-19-09</u>	BID DUE: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2019 AT 2:00PM				
PROJECT NAME:F-19-09 Single Point Entry - 5 SITES					
DSA APP# AND PROJECT ADDRESSES: 04-118129 Lytle Creek E.S. K St. San Bernardino. CA 92410. 04-118130 Newmark E.S 4121 N 3rd Ave. San Bernardino. CA 92407 04-118132 Salinas Creative Arts 2699 N California St. San Bernardino. CA 92407 04-118133 Urbita E.S. 771 S J St. San Bernardino. CA 92410 04-118134 Vermont E.S 3695 Vermont St. San Bernardino. CA 92407 THE WORK UNDER THIS BID IS A PROJECT OF: FACILITIES DEPARTMENT					
BID PACKAGE SUBMIT	TAL FROM: Oakview Constructors, Inc				
BIDDER/CONTRACTOR. BIDDER CONTACT:	Tamara Bernardo - Secretary				
BIDDER ADDRESS:	PO Box 625 625 (959 Calimesa Blvd), Calimesa, CA 92320				
BIDDER TELEPHONE:	(909) 795-0990				
BIDDER EMAIL:	Tammy@oakviewci.com				
CONTENTS MUST INCLUDE: (Please Check Each Box) Attachments:					
1 - Bidder's Non-Collu	sion Affidavit				
2 - Site Visit Certificat	ion				
3 - Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy)					
4 Proposed Subcont	ractors				
5 - Bid Bond Form					
	& Responsibility Information				
7 - Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation					
8 - Acknowledgement of Bidding Practices Regarding Indemnity Form					
9 – Local Business Outreach Program (LBOP) Form					
	BID BOX - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Smart Building 793 NORTH "E" STREET SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410				

NOTE: This sheet must be completed and affixed to the outside of the bid envelope.

BID FORM

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project:

F19-09 Single Point Entry - 5 Sites

Project Addresses:

Multiple Site in San Bernardino: 275 South K Street/ 2699 N Califonria Street/ 3695 Vermont Sreet/ 4121 N Third Street/ 771 S "J" Street, San Bernardino, CA

Bid No. F19-09

CONTRACTOR NAME:	Oakview Constructors, Inc	
DIR REGISTRATION NUMBER:	1000024003	
ADDRESS:	PO Box 625	
	Calimesa, CA 92320	
TELEPHONE:	(909) 795-0990	
FAX:	(909) 795-3150	
EMAIL:	Tammy@oakviewci.cmom	

	TO: SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT. acting by and through its Governing Board. herein called "DISTRICT".			
1.	Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto. the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:			
	BID NO			
	in the DISTRICT described above. all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.			
2.	Bidder acknowledges the following Addenda:			
	Number Number Number Number Number Number — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —			
3.	Total Base Bid			
	A. LYTTLE CREEK ES BASE BID (\$ 220,000)			
	B. NEWMARK ES BASE BID (\$ 288,000)			
	C. SALINAS ES BASE BID (\$ 252,000)			
	D. URBITA ES BASE BID (\$ 230,000)			
	E. VERMONT ES BASE BID (\$ 256,000)			
	F. ALLOWANCE (\$			
	TOTAL PRICE - ENTIRE JOB (Base Bid A + Base Bid B + Base Bid C + Base Bid D + Base Bid E + Allowance F)			
TOTAL CASH PURCHASE PRICE IN WORDS & NUMBERS:				
	One Million Fhree Hundred Six thousand			
	DOLLARS			

(\$ 1,306,000

4. Alternate Bids: N/A

5. TIME FOR COMPLETION: The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project. Rain Days. Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period. It is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it. the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 6. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid: Bid bond (10% of the Bid). certified check. or cashier's check (circle one)
- 7. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 8. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 9. The Substitution Request Form. if applicable. is attached hereto.
- 10. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.
- 11. All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below: P Box 625, Calimesa, CA 92320

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

Oakview Constructors. Inc

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

- 12. <u>PROTEST PROCEDURES.</u> If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
- 13. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:

License Number:

License expiration date:

Name on License:

Class of License:

DIR Registration Number:

462847

06/30/2020

Oakview Constructors, Inc

B & C-8

1000024003

If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

- 14. Time is of the essence regarding this contract. therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within five (5) calendar days from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.
- 15. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans. General Conditions of the contract. Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.
- 16. Debarment. In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650

et seq. and Penal Code Section 72. the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board. or the Board may designate a hearing officer who. in his or her discretion. finds the Contractor has done any of the following:

- a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard. violated any term of a contract with the District;
- b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality. fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
- c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or.
- d. Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)
- 17. <u>Designation of Subcontractors:</u> In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 <u>et. seq.</u>) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I. the below-indicated bidder. declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

Oakview Constructors, Inc	
Proper Name of Company	
Tamara Bernardo - Secretary	
Name of Bidder Representative	
959 Calimesa Blvd	
Street Address	
Calimesa, California 92320	
City. State. and Zip	
(909) 795-0990	(909) 795-3150
Phone Number	Fax Number
Tammy@oakviewci.com	7.45
Zamana Remando	November 7, 2019
gnature of Bidder Representative	
Tamara Bernardo - Secretary	

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or

partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual. his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO BID FORM

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(Prime Bidder)

i am the _	Secretary		Constructors,	Inc	
(1	Γitle)	(Name of B	idder)		
the party m	naking the foregoing	bid.			
association directly or The bidde conference or cost eler The bidder contents th association	n. organization. or coindirectly induced or has not in any newith anyone to fix the bid price has not. directly or ereof. or divulged in any not paid. and has not paid. and	terest of. or on behalf or proporation. The bid is gen r solicited any other bid manner. directly or ind the bid price of the bidde e. or of that of any other indirectly. submitted his aformation or data relative depository. or to any me and will not pay, any person	nuine and not co der to put in a s irectly. sought le er or any other b bidder All state is or her bid price thereto. to any ember or agent to on or entity for su	llusive or sham. ham bid. or to reby agreement. idder. or to fix alments contained or any breakd corporation. pathereof. to effect uch purpose.	The bidder hefrain from bicommunicating overhead. If in the bid arown thereof. It is a collustrate a collustrate a collustrate.
Any person	i executing this deci	arauon on behan of a br	ider that is a cor	norauon, name	rshin inint ve
Imited liabi has full pov I declare ur and that this	ver to execute, and	d liability partnership. or does execute. this decla liry under the laws of the cuted on this 6th	any other entity ration on behalf	nereby represon of the bidder.	ents that he o
Imited liabi has full pov I declare ur and that this	ility company. limite ver to execute. and nder penalty of perju s declaration is exec	d liability partnership. or does execute. this decla liry under the laws of the cuted on this 6th	any other entity ration on behalf	 hereby repressof the bidder. a the foregoing 	ents that he o
Imited liabi has full pov I declare ur and that this	ility company. limite ver to execute. and nder penalty of perju s declaration is exec	d liability partnership. or does execute. this decla liry under the laws of the cuted on this 6th	any other entity ration on behalf	 hereby repressof the bidder. a the foregoing 	ents that he o
Imited liabinas full power land that this at	ility company. limite ver to execute. and nder penalty of perju s declaration is exec	d liability partnership. or does execute. this decla liry under the laws of the cuted on this 6th	any other entity ration on behalf	 hereby repressof the bidder. a the foregoing 	ents that he o
Imited liabilities full power and that this at (Signature)	ility company. limite ver to execute. and nder penalty of perju s declaration is exec	d liability partnership, or does execute, this declary under the laws of the cuted on this 6th ornia	any other entity ration on behalf	 hereby repressof the bidder. a the foregoing 	ents that he o
Imited liabilities full power and that this at (Signature)	ility company. limite ver to execute. and oder penalty of perjus declaration is execute. Calimesa, Califo	d liability partnership, or does execute, this declary under the laws of the cuted on this 6th ornia	any other entity ration on behalf	 hereby repressof the bidder. a the foregoing 	ents that he

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of California County of Riverside On before me, Date personally appeared Rae Bernardo) Jose Barr, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s)			
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are owledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public			
_	OPTIONAL ————————————————————————————————————			
	his form to an unintended document.			
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Title Title or Type of Document:	han Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	 □ Partner - □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator 			

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 TO BID FORM

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

I certify that I have visited the site(s) of the proposed work and have fully acquainted myself with the conditions relating to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities. difficulties and restrictions associated with the execution of the work under contract.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

I fully indemnify SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, the ARCHITECT, the PROGRAM MANAGER. the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and all of their respective officers. agents. employees and consultants from any damage or omissions. related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit to the site. Signature of Bidder Tamara Bernardo - Secretary Oakview Constructors, Inc. Typed Name of Bidder State of California County of San Bernardino ss Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this _____ day of _____ 20 Bv ___ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me. Signature___

(Notary Seal)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

	tificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the ot the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Riverside On before me, Date personally appeared Tamara Rae Bernardo) Jose Barr, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ackn	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), s) acted, executed the instrument.
JOSE BARR Notary Public - California Riverside County Commission # 2295073 My Comm. Expires Jun 27, 2023	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing	OPTIONAL this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other	Document Date: Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Dimited Deneral Individual Attorney in Fact Duardian or Conservator Other:

ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO BID FORM

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH DVBE POLICY

Bid No	F19-09	
Projec	Single Point Entry - 5 Sites	
Policy	No.: <u>3323</u>	Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises
Projec approv	t agreements for the construction and red for funding by the State Allocation I	or modernization of school facilities which are Board shall include the following language:
1.	goal for Disabled Veteran Business overall dollar amount of funds allocate	ection 17076.11. this Board has a participation Enterprises of three percent. per year. of the ed to the District by the State Allocation Board hool Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or ar by the District.
	District of anticipated participation of contract. Prior to. and as a condition project. the Contractor shall provide identifying the amount paid to Disable	the Contractor will provide a statement to the Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the for final payment under any contract for such appropriate documentation to the District Veteran Business Enterprises in conjunction an assess its success at meeting this goal.
	The Superintendent or designee shall policy as defined in the Education Cokeep the policy current with State legis	devise a process for the implementation of this dee and shall make any necessary revision to lation.
Tentativ	ve Board Date:	
The bid	lder/contractor agrees to comply with t	ne above District DVBE policy:
Bidder/	Contractor:Oakview Constructors, Inc	c
Signatu	Tamara Bernardo - Secretary	rdo
Date: _	November 7, 2019	

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq..) and any amendments thereof. each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name. license number. and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the contractor. who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract. or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who. under subcontract to the contractor. specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor. (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid. or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor. except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity. and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE: If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates. a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
Casework	Lam-Tek	Corona, CA	951 249 5092	1004168	1000055906
Hardware/ Hollos Metal Dass	Muhull Enterprise	Degument,	951 BYS 1837	131643	1000001515
Dywall	Construction	Riverside; CA	951 688 9441	599696	1000007869
Accoustical Ceiling	WRK Accoustics	Earp, CA	909 770 2368	636363	1000003224
Flooring	mikes custom Flooring	Redlands, CA	909 335 0400	426696	1000017563
Paint	Sammons & Wood	Lakeside, CA	619 561	272910	10000048
Ceranic	Flore marble	Yucanga, CA	909 799	302099	1000023262
Plumbing	Fischer Inc	San Berardino, CA	909 881	853357	1000000857
Electrical	Performance Electric	Apple Valley CA	760 961 2132	713154	1000006361
I. P. Voltage / I. P. Vetwork / Intercom	Errko Systems	Sar Bernadiono, CA	9 09 888	691828	1000001947
A.C. Phung					
Chain Link Fencing	Focusorks	Hespena , CA	760 949 3443	745223	1000001676
Albatement	NK Environment	Fountain Valley, C.A.	949 548	509785	10000001004

Proper Name of Bidder:	Oakview Constructors, Inc
Date:	November 7, 2019
Name:	Tamara Bernardo - Secretary
Signature of Bidder Representative:	Lamana Polanardo
Address:	PO Box 625, Calimesa, CA 92320
Phone:	(909) 795-0990

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
Signage	Garnett Signs	Upland CA	970 497 8274	995535	\00006429
Hollometal Poors/Frenes/ Hordware/Glazing Low Voltage/	mcKernan Inc.	Redlands, CA	909 307 5650	957421	1000002082
IP Network/	Garnett Signs mckernan Inc. The one Alarm Systems	Mira Long CA	951 685	393251	1000000832

Proper Name of Bidder:	Oakview Constructors, Inc
Date:	November 7, 2019
Name:	Tamara Bernardo Secretary
Signature of Bidder Representative:	Lamana Fornario
Address:	PO Box 625, Calimesa, CA 92320
Phone:	(909) 795-0990

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
	\				
	7				
\ \ \		\			
				8	

Proper Name of Bidder:	Oakview Constructors, Inc
Date: 5	November 7, 2019
Name: -	Tamara Bernardo - Secretary
Signature of Bidder Representative:	Samara Bernardo
Address:	PO Box 625, Calimesa, CA 92320
Phone:	(909) 795-0990